AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
FOR GENERAL CONSULTING SERVICES

% THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement dated April 5, 2012 is made this

_~ dayof N\%\. , 2015, by and between the CITY OF DELRAY BEACH,

FLORIDA (the “City") Jw Caulfield & Wheeler, Inc., (the “Consultant”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise their right to renew the Agreement
entered into April 5, 2012 for one year, pursuant to Section VI “Agreement Period,”
which will extend the contract until Aprit 5, 2016.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to comport with the
recent changes in state law periaining to public records and to reference the Paim
Beach County Inspector General's authority to review contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the promises and covenants herein contained,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The recitations referred to above are hereby incorporated herein.

2. The parties desire to amend the agreement to add Paragraph X “Inspector

General” and Paragraph Y “Public Records” to comport with recent changes to

county and state law.

X. Inspector Generak:

Consultant is aware that the Inspector General of Palm Beach County has the
authority to investigate and audit matters relating to the negotiation and
performance of this contract, and may demand and obtain records and testimony
from Consultant and its subcontractors and lower tier subcontractors,
Consultant understands and agrees that in addition to all other remedies and
consequences provided by law, the failure of Consultant or its subcontractor or
lower tier subcontractors to fully cooperate with the Inspector General when




4.

requested may be deemed by the City to be a material breach of this Agreement
justifying its termination.

Y. Public Records:

Consultant shall comply with ali public records laws in accordance with Chapter
119, Fla. Stat. In accordance with state law, Consultant agrees to:

a) Keep and maintain all records that ordinarily and necessarily would be
required by the City.

b) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and
conditions that the City would provide for the records and at a cost that does not
exceed the costs provided in Chapter 119, Fla. Stat. or as otherwise provided by
law,

c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure are not disclosed except as authorized by law.

d) Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to
the City all records in possession of the Consultant at the termination of the
contract_and destroy any public records that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements.  All records stored
electronically must be provided to the City in a format that is compatible with the
information technology systems of the City. All records shall be transferred to the
City prior to final payment t being made to the Consuitant.

e) If Consultant does not comply with this section, the City shall enforce the
contract provisions in_accordance with the contract and may unilaterally cancel
this contract in accordance with state law.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of April 5, 2012 not in conflict

with this Amendment No. 2 shalf remain in full force and effect and are incorporated

herein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No

2 the day and year first above written
CITY OF DELRAY-BEACH, FLORIDA

Q&@Gllcksteln, Mayor

Clty Cierk

Approved as o legal sufficiency

o M/

By: ;
City Attofney

CAULFIELD

V}{JTNESSES:
. By:
g David P. Lindley, Vice President

Pﬂnt Nan{e; o i
AL %227/5“@

Print Name:_J ocdiine Forbes

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Z ? day of

David P. Lindley

, 2015, by

March

’H}Sh@ persanally known to mmrmha&pmducedm

Cﬁmdenitﬂaanéﬁ}as identification.
LN i U ol . ?\\ “ r?_}( f\
tary Public - State oT’FIorlda

[
Jooena L. Darderdan
RY de :rq
‘:‘“ @m NOTARY FUBLIC
= STATE OF FLORIDA

«:‘ Commi EE102165
Expires THa2015

y‘

%\Eeg;g.qa/

"’:’IVGE %‘5‘



